

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2199 of 2020****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2020****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2199 of 2020**

=====

SHREE NAGARVEL HANUMANJI MAHARAJ & ORS.**Versus****HASMUKHLAL RASIKLAL SHAH & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR KV SHELAT(834) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6****DS AFF.NOT FILED (R) for the Defendant(s) No. 4****MR DEVARSHI C SHAH(5545) for the Defendant(s) No. 5****MR JATIN M PATEL(9925) for the Defendant(s) No. 3.1****MR. ASHOK A PUROHIT(6267) for the Defendant(s) No. 3.1****REFUSED SERVED (R)(70) for the Defendant(s) No. 2.1,2.2****RULE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 1,10,11,6,7,8,9****RULE SERVED BY DS for the Defendant(s) No. 3.2,3.3,3.4**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE**Date : 28/10/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. K.V. Shelat appearing for the appellant has submitted that as recorded in order 4th November 2020, the interim arrangement pending the suit which was the status quo order in respect of the suit properties was directed to be continued till the next date of hearing. He has drawn attention of this court that the interim arrangement which has been continued time to time pending appeal. He has therefore urged to continue the interim arrangement till next date of hearing.

From the record, it transpires that lastly the matter was notified on 16th June 2023 whereby the ad-interim relief granted earlier has continued till today.

Considering the request of learned advocate, the interim arrangement granted vide order dated 4th November 2020 is directed to be continued till the next date of hearing.

Stand over to 16th December 2024.

K. S. DARJI

(NISHA M. THAKORE,J)