

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2199 of 2020**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2020
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2199 of 2020**

=====

**SHREE NAGARVEL HANUMANJI MAHARAJ
Versus
HASMUKHLAL RASIKLAL SHAH**

=====

Appearance:

MR KV SHELAT(834) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6

MR DEVARSHI C SHAH(5545) for the Defendant(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE

Date : 07/06/2022

ORAL ORDER

Mr.Luv Modi, learned advocate appearing for Mr.K.V. Shelat, learned advocate for the appellants submits that he has personal difficulty and seeks a short accommodation.

Mr.Devarshi Shah, learned advocate for the respondent submits that the matter has prolonged for a some long time and his client has invested a lot of money in the suit property, though he had consented earlier for some adjournments. He submits that the matter may be listed so that at least the application may be heard and disposed of.

Accordingly, the prayer for time is granted. Stand over to **28th June, 2022**. It is made clear that the next date of hearing, the application would be heard and disposed of.

Interim arrangement to continue till then.

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

ALI